## Oil Field Environmental Incident Summary

Incident: 20180111114735 Notice: 1/11/2018 11:47 Occurred: 1/10/2018 15:30

Responsible Party:STATOIL OIL & GAS LPWell Operator:STATOIL OIL & GAS LP

Well Name: BOOTS 13-24 3H
Field Name: PAINTED WOODS

**Well File #:** 23730

Facility ID #:

County: WILLIAMS
Twp Rng Sec Qtr: 154 103 13

Location Description: An approx. area of 20' x 40' outside of well/facility site received a slight mist

of oil residue due to high winds. Approx. less than one gallon of crude oil

was released outside of the well/facility site.

Submitted By: Derick McFadden

Received By:

Contact Info: Derick McFadden

6300 BRIDGE POINT PKY, BLDG 2

SUITE 100

AUSTIN TX 78730

Affected Medium: Well/Facility Soil
General Land Use: Well/Facility Site

Near. Occupied Bldg: Nearest Water Well:

Type of Incident: Equipment Failure

Release Contained: Yes - On Constructed Well Site

Reported to NRC: No

SpilledUnitsRecoveredUnitsFollowupUnits2Gallons2Gallons2gallons

Brine Other

Oil

Oth Rel. Contaminant:

Date Inspected:

**Clean Up Concluded:** 1/20/2018 **Written Report Recd:** 1/25/2018

Risk Evaluation:

Minimal risk to the environmental due to site containment.

Areal Extent:

Potential Env. Impacts:

Minimal risk to the environmental due to site containment.

Action Taken/Planned:

Discuss with production operators about manually dumping vessels to try and catch salt build ups prior to dumps plugging.

Wastes Disposal Location:

Other Agencies Involved:

## **Updates**

Date: 1/11/2018 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required No Further Action: ✓

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

Release impacted areas off location. Follow-up is required.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 1/12/2018 Status: Inspection No Further Action: ✓

Author: Schiermeister, Robin

Notes:

Arrived on location at 16:00 on 1-11-2018. It was cold with temperatures around -7 degrees Fahrenheit and wind speeds were 1-5 miles per hour. Release happened to go off the well pad south of the flare. The responsible party had raked up the contaminated snow off the pad. No other signs of contamination were seen off the pad. No further follow-up is needed at this time.

**Updated Volumes and Contaminant** None at the time of this update